acting cattle unless the milk or the milk from which these products have been made has been properly pasteurized.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1957. Approved April 3, 1957.

CHAPTER 282—S. F. No. 825

[Coded in part]

An act relating to antifreeze; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 24.25, Subdivision 2, and adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 24.25, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Each application for registration shall be accompanied by an inspection fee of \$20 for each product for which registration is requested. All such registration fees collected by the commissioner shall be paid into the state treasury and be credited to the general revenue fund. There shall also be attached to each application for registration the label or labels which are to be used upon the antifreeze and each application shall be accompanied by a properly labeled sample of the antifreeze which shall not be less than one gallon. If after examination the commissioner finds that the sample is not adulterated or misbranded, and if it meets with the standards required by this act and the rules and regulations promulgated in relation thereto, the commissioner shall issue a certificate of registration for the product. If the application is denied, the product shall not be offered for sale in this state.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 24.25, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- [Subd. 4] Each registration for which a fee of \$20 has been paid shall expire on the thirtieth day of June following its issue, and no certificate of registration shall be issued for a term longer than one year, and shall not be transferable from one person to another, or from the ownership to whom issued to another ownership. A penalty of 50 percent of the registration fee shall be imposed if certificate of registration is not applied for on or before July 1 of each year or within the same month such antifreeze is first manufactured or sold

or offered for sale within this state, provided, however, that the commissioner shall have the authority to permit a retailer to sell antifreeze he has on hand which has been previously registered.

Approved April 3, 1957.

CHAPTER 283-S. F. No. 847

[Coded in part]

An act relating to taxation; removing the tax limitation on certain school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 275.12, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 275.12, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 645, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- [Subd. 6] This section does not apply to any special school district containing a city of the second class with a population of not less than 28,000 nor more than 30,000, according to the 1950 federal census, as of the date of enactment of this law.

Approved April 3, 1957.

CHAPTER 284—S. F. No. 955

An act relating to the incorporation of farmers' and township reinsurance or guaranty associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 67.45, 67.48, 67.51, 67.53 and 67.54.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 67.45 is amended to read:
- 67.45 Mutual reinsurance or guarantee associations. Not less than six duly licensed township mutual fire insurance companies or farmers' mutual fire insurance companies may organize a mutual association for the purpose of reinsuring any part or all of any risk or risks, written by any of the member companies.